Exhibit 99.1

Ecovyst Reports Second Quarter 2022 Results and Raises Sales and Adjusted EBITDA Guidance;
Continued Sales and Earnings Growth with Pricing Offsetting Inflation Driving Profitability

MALVERN, PA, July 29, 2022 -- Ecovyst Inc. (NYSE: ECVT) (“Ecovyst” or the “Company”) a leading integrated and innovative global provider of specialty catalysts and services, today reported results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2022 and is raising its prior 2022 guidance.

Second Quarter 2022 Results & Highlights
▪Sales of $225 million, up 53% compared to the second quarter of 2021
▪Net income of $19 million with diluted earnings per share of $0.14; Adjusted net income of $30 million with Adjusted diluted earnings per share of $0.22
▪Adjusted EBITDA of $73 million, up 38% year-over-year with adjusted EBITDA margins of 28%
▪Year-to-date net cash from operations of $53 million, Adjusted Free Cash Flow of $41 million, and reduced net leverage ratio to 2.8x, compared to 3.3x at year-end 2021
▪Repurchased 893,123 shares at an average price of $9.88, for total cost of $8.8 million.

Ecovyst results reflect continuing operations for the Ecoservices and Catalyst Technologies businesses, renamed from Refining Services and Catalysts, respectively. Financial results are on a continuing operations basis, which excludes the Performance Materials and Performance Chemicals businesses due to the recent divestitures from all quarterly and year-to-date results presented, unless otherwise indicated.
Financial results and outlook include non-GAAP financial measures. These non-GAAP measures are more fully described and are reconciled from the respective measures determined under GAAP in “Presentation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” and the attached appendix.

Second Quarter 2022 Results
Sales for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 were $225 million, up 53% with the increase reflecting higher average selling prices (inclusive of a 25% sales increase, or $37 million, associated with the pass-through of higher sulfur costs), higher sales of virgin sulfuric acid and regeneration services in our Ecoservices business along with higher sales of polyethylene catalysts, hydrocracking catalysts and niche custom catalysts in our Catalyst Technologies business.
Net income was $19 million, an increase of $27 million, with a diluted earnings per share of $0.14. Adjusted net income was $30 million with an Adjusted diluted earnings per share of $0.22. Adjusted EBITDA was $73 million, an increase of $20 million or 38%, driven by higher sales volumes and higher pricing that more than offset increases in variable costs. The Adjusted EBITDA margin of 28% decreased 140 bps versus the prior year period, primarily driven by the negative impact of 450 basis points on margin from the pass-through of higher sulfur costs in price. Excluding the 450 basis points, Adjusted EBITDA margin would have been 32%, up 310 basis points versus the prior year period.
“We are extremely pleased with our results for the second quarter of 2022 as they reflect strong financial performance as well as solid operational execution and continued progress in implementing our long-term strategies to deliver growth and enhanced profitability,” said Kurt J. Bitting, Ecovyst’s Chief Executive Officer. “As a leading supplier to the key producers of materials that enable lower carbon technologies, we expect to continue to benefit from global sustainability trends. In addition, we anticipate our business will remain resilient in the current environment, as the contractual pass-through provisions in our Ecoservices contracts, in concert with prudent pricing actions in our Catalyst Technologies business, have allowed us to mitigate inflationary pressures and expand unit margins,” Bitting added.

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 1

Review of Segment Results and Business Trends
We continue to believe the macroeconomic recovery that gained momentum throughout 2021 and drove improved demand across most product categories, end-uses, and customers has continued thus far in 2022, and we anticipate relative stability in demand over the balance of 2022. Inflationary factors, including higher costs for sulfur, energy, logistics, and other raw materials, have continued through the first six months of 2022. However, contractual pass-through mechanisms and targeted price increases have served to mitigate the impact of higher variable costs on our businesses. Supply chain headwinds, including constrained availability and higher costs for transportation and logistics, have remained a factor. However, we have continued efforts to moderate the associated impact on our businesses through enhanced coordination and planning with customers and suppliers using our strategic network.
Ecoservices
Our regeneration services support the production of alkylate, a high value gasoline component critical for meeting stringent gasoline standards and for producing premium grade gasoline. Tightening of gasoline standards and growing demand for premium grade gasoline to power high compression, more efficient engines resulted in higher utilization of our customers’ alkylation units. Sulfuric acid is one of the most widely used chemicals and it plays a key role in producing a wide array of materials, particularly those supporting green infrastructure. Our sales of virgin sulfuric acid continued to benefit from strong mining activity for metals and minerals that provide conductivity in low carbon technologies, as well as strong demand from numerous industrial segments, including construction, auto, and packaging materials. We believe sustainability trends continue to favor the treatment services business as customers seek the sustainability-focused waste solutions offered by Ecoservices.
Sales of $193 million were up 60% compared to the year-ago quarter. Sales increased on higher pricing, including pass-through of higher sulfur cost of approximately $37 million, as well as higher sales of virgin sulfuric acid and regeneration services. Adjusted EBITDA of $60 million increased 48% year over year, largely attributable to favorable pricing that more than offset higher raw material and operating costs, along with the continued strong demand for both virgin sulfuric acid and regeneration services.
Catalyst Technologies
Growth in demand for polyethylene films and packaging continued to drive higher sales of polyethylene catalysts. In addition, refineries have experienced high demand for both traditional and renewable fuels. We continue to expect growth in demand for catalysts used in these applications. Similar to other global businesses, shipping delays impacted the timing of sales to fulfill our customers’ needs. In addition, elevated refined product demand resulting in both high refining industry utilization and high refining margins has resulted in the delay of planned turnarounds, and therefore has impacted the timing of certain catalyst sales.
During the second quarter of 2022, Silica catalysts sales were $32 million, up 23% compared to the year-ago quarter, reflecting higher polyethylene and niche custom catalysts sales. Price increases implemented in late 2021 and an energy surcharge program continued to mitigate the impact of inflation on costs. Zeolyst Joint Venture sales of $36 million were up 8% on higher hydrocracking and niche custom catalysts sales. Adjusted EBITDA, which includes the Zeolyst Joint Venture, was $21 million, up 3% as higher sales volumes were partially offset by unfavorable product mix and higher production costs.

Cash Flows and Balance Sheet
Cash flows from operating activities was $53 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared to $49 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021. At June 30, 2022, the Company had total gross debt of $891 million and available liquidity of $236 million, including cash and cash equivalents of $151 million. The net debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio was 2.8x as of June 30, 2022.

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 2

2022 Financial Outlook
The Company is adjusting its 2022 guidance as follows:
▪Sales of $830 million to $850 million1 (increased from $810 million to $830 million, including the expected impact of the pass-through of higher sulfur costs)
▪Sales of $135 million to $145 million (change from $150 million to $160 million) for proportionate 50% share of Zeolyst Joint Venture, which is excluded from GAAP Sales
▪Adjusted EBITDA of $265 million to $275 million (increased from $260 million to $270 million), up 19% from 2021 at the mid-point of the range
▪Adjusted Free Cash Flow of $115 million to $125 million
▪Capital Expenditures of $55 million to $65 million

1Sales outlook for 2022 includes approximately $120 million of higher sales vs. 2021 due to the pass through of increased sulfur costs, which is expected to negatively impact Adjusted EBITDA margin by more than (600) basis points, but has no material impact to Adjusted EBITDA.

Stock Repurchase Authorization
In April 2022, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a new stock repurchase program authorizing the repurchase of up to $450 million of the Company’s outstanding common stock over the next four years. Repurchases under the program are expected to be funded using cash on hand and cash generated from operations. Ecovyst primarily expects to conduct the repurchase program through negotiated transactions with Ecovyst’s equity sponsors, as well as through open market repurchases or other means, including through Rule 10b-18 trading plans or through the use of other techniques such as accelerated share repurchases.
During the second quarter of 2022, the Company purchased 893,123 shares at an average price of $9.88, for a total cost of $8.8 million. For possible future repurchases, the actual timing, number and nature of shares repurchased will depend on a variety of factors, including stock price, trading volume, and general business and market conditions. The repurchase program does not obligate the Company to acquire any number of shares in any specific period, or at all, and may be amended, suspended or discontinued at any time at the Company’s discretion.

Conference Call and Webcast Details
On Friday, July 29, 2022, Ecovyst management will review the second quarter results during a conference call and audio-only webcast scheduled for 11:00 a.m. Eastern Time.
Conference Call: Investors may listen to the conference call live via telephone by dialing 1 (800) 343-4849 (domestic) or 1 (203) 518-9765 (international) and use the participant code ECVTQ222.
Webcast: An audio-only live webcast of the conference call and presentation materials can be accessed at https://investor.ecovyst.com. A replay of the conference call/webcast will be made available at https://investor.ecovyst.com/events-presentations.

Investor Contact:
Gene Shiels
(484) 617-1225
gene.shiels@ecovyst.com

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 3

About Ecovyst Inc.
Ecovyst Inc. and subsidiaries is a leading integrated and innovative global provider of specialty catalysts and services. We support customers globally through our strategically located network of manufacturing facilities. We believe that our products, which are predominantly inorganic, and services contribute to improving the sustainability of the environment.
We have two uniquely positioned specialty businesses: Ecoservices provides sulfuric acid recycling to the North American refining industry for the production of alkylate and provides on-purpose virgin sulfuric acid for water treatment, mining, and industrial applications; and Catalyst Technologies provides finished silica catalysts and catalyst supports necessary to produce high strength and high stiffness plastics and, through its Zeolyst joint venture, supplies zeolites used for catalysts that help produce renewable fuels, remove nitrogen oxides from diesel engine emissions as well as sulfur from fuels during the refining process. For more information, see our website at https://www.ecovyst.com.

Presentation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
In addition to the results provided in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) throughout this press release, the Company has provided non-GAAP financial measures — Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin, Adjusted net income, Adjusted free cash flow, Adjusted diluted EPS, net debt, and net leverage ratio (collectively, “Non-GAAP Financial Measures”) — which present results on a basis adjusted for certain items. The Company uses these Non-GAAP Financial Measures for business planning purposes and in measuring its performance relative to that of its competitors. The Company believes that these Non-GAAP Financial Measures are useful financial metrics to assess its operating performance from period-to-period by excluding certain items that the Company believes are not representative of its core business. These Non-GAAP Financial Measures are not intended to replace, and should not be considered superior to, the presentation of the Company’s financial results in accordance with GAAP. The use of the Non-GAAP Financial Measures terms may differ from similar measures reported by other companies and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures. These Non-GAAP Financial Measures are reconciled from the respective measures under GAAP in the appendix below.
The Company is not able to provide a reconciliation of its non-GAAP financial guidance to the corresponding GAAP measures without unreasonable effort because of the inherent difficulty in forecasting and quantifying certain amounts necessary for such a reconciliation such as certain non-cash, nonrecurring or other items that are included in net income and EBITDA as well as the related tax impacts of these items and asset dispositions / acquisitions and changes in foreign currency exchange rates that are included in cash flow, due to the uncertainty and variability of the nature and amount of these future charges and costs.

Zeolyst Joint Venture
The Company’s zeolite catalysts product group operates through its Zeolyst Joint Venture, which is accounted for as an equity method investment in accordance with GAAP. The presentation of the Zeolyst Joint Venture’s sales represents 50% of the sales of the Zeolyst Joint Venture. The Company does not record sales by the Zeolyst Joint Venture as revenue and such sales are not consolidated within the Company’s results of operations. However, the Company’s Adjusted EBITDA reflects the share of earnings of the Zeolyst Joint Venture that have been recorded as equity in net income from affiliated companies in the Company’s consolidated statements of income for such periods and includes Zeolyst Joint Venture adjustments on a proportionate basis based on the Company’s 50% ownership interest. Accordingly, the Company’s Adjusted EBITDA margins are calculated including 50% of the sales of the Zeolyst Joint Venture for the relevant periods in the denominator.

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 4

Note on Forward-Looking Statements
Some of the information contained in this press release constitutes “forward-looking statements.” Forward-looking statements can be identified by words such as “anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “seeks,” “believes,” “estimates,” “expects,” “projects” and similar references to future periods. Forward-looking statements are based on our current expectations and assumptions regarding our business, the economy and other future conditions. Because forward-looking statements relate to the future, they are subject to inherent uncertainties, risks and changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict. Examples of forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our future results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategies, capital allocation program (including the stock repurchase program), product and service offerings, expected demand trends and our 2022 financial outlook. Our actual results may differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements. We caution you, therefore, against relying on any of these forward-looking statements. They are neither statements of historical fact nor guarantees or assurances of future performance. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, regional, national or global political, economic, business, competitive, market and regulatory conditions, including the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, tariffs and trade disputes, currency exchange rates, the effects of inflation, the ongoing war in Ukraine and other factors, including those described in the sections titled “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our filings with the SEC, which are available on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this release. Factors or events that could cause our actual results to differ may emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all of them. We undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable law.

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 5

ECOVYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(in millions, except share and per share amounts)

	Three months ended June 30,			Six months ended June 30,
	2022	2021	% Change	2022	2021	% Change

Sales	$225.2	$147.0	53.2%	$404.9	$273.6	48.0%
Cost of goods sold	165.3	108.5	52.4%	297.3	205.0	45.0%
Gross profit	59.9	38.5	55.6%	107.6	68.6	56.9%
Selling, general and administrative expenses	22.8	21.9	4.1%	46.3	44.0	5.2%
Other operating expense, net	9.7	5.0	94.0%	17.4	10.5	65.7%
Operating income	27.4	11.6	136.2%	43.9	14.1	211.3%
Equity in net (income) from affiliated companies	(8.5)	(6.8)	25.0%	(14.3)	(12.0)	19.2%
Interest expense, net	8.9	8.7	2.3%	17.3	19.2	(9.9)%
Debt extinguishment costs	—	11.7	(100.0)%	—	11.7	(100.0)%
Other expense (income), net	0.5	(1.8)	(127.8)%	0.8	3.3	(75.8)%
Income (loss) before income taxes and noncontrolling interest	26.5	(0.2)	NM	40.1	(8.1)	(595.1)%
Provision for income taxes	7.3	7.7	(5.2)%	13.0	2.5	420.0%
Effective tax rate	27.5%	(4,371.6)%		32.4%	(30.9)%
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	19.2	(7.9)	(343.0)%	27.1	(10.6)	(355.7)%
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax	—	6.5	(100.0)%	—	(83.3)	(100.0)%
Net income (loss)	19.2	(1.4)	NM	27.1	(93.9)	(128.9)%
Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest—discontinued operations	—	0.1	(100.0)%	—	0.3	(100.0)%
Net income (loss) attributable to Ecovyst Inc.	$19.2	$(1.5)	NM	$27.1	$(94.2)	(128.8)%

Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Ecovyst Inc.	$19.2	$(7.9)		$27.1	$(10.6)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations attributable to Ecovyst Inc.	$—	$6.4		$—	$(83.6)
Net income (loss) attributable to Ecovyst Inc.	$19.2	$(1.5)		$27.1	$(94.2)

Earnings per share:
Basic income (loss) per share—continuing operations	$0.14	$(0.06)		$0.20	$(0.08)
Diluted income (loss) per share—continuing operations	$0.14	$(0.06)		$0.19	$(0.08)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic	138,035,764	136,095,060		137,876,185	136,072,165
Diluted	139,149,560	137,586,914		139,175,659	137,708,005

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 6

ECOVYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in millions, except share and per share amounts)

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents	$151.2	$140.9
Accounts receivable, net	113.2	80.8
Inventories, net	56.2	53.8
Prepaid and other current assets	36.0	16.2
Total current assets	356.6	291.7
Investments in affiliated companies	426.3	446.1
Property, plant and equipment, net	583.6	596.2
Goodwill	403.2	406.1
Other intangible assets, net	137.0	145.6
Right-of-use lease assets	30.0	30.1
Other long-term assets	31.1	15.4
Total assets	$1,967.8	$1,931.2
LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt	$9.0	$9.0
Accounts payable	57.9	51.9
Operating lease liabilities—current	8.4	8.3
Accrued liabilities	58.8	75.9
Total current liabilities	134.1	145.1
Long-term debt, excluding current portion	869.3	872.8
Deferred income taxes	144.1	126.7
Operating lease liabilities—noncurrent	21.5	21.7
Other long-term liabilities	20.6	24.2
Total liabilities	1,189.6	1,190.5
Commitments and contingencies
EQUITY
Common stock ($0.01 par); authorized shares 450,000,000; issued shares 139,624,577 and 137,820,971 on June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively; outstanding shares 137,817,183 and 136,938,758 on June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively	1.4	1.4
Preferred stock ($0.01 par); authorized shares 50,000,000; no shares issued or outstanding on June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021	—	—
Additional paid-in capital	1,084.8	1,073.4
Accumulated deficit	(288.6)	(315.7)
Treasury stock, at cost; shares 1,807,394 and 882,213 on June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively	(21.7)	(12.6)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	2.3	(5.8)
Total equity	778.2	740.7
Total liabilities and equity	$1,967.8	$1,931.2

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 7

ECOVYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Six months ended June 30,
	2022	2021
Cash flows from operating activities:	(in millions)
Net income (loss)	$27.1	$(93.9)
Net loss from discontinued operations	—	83.3
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation	32.2	33.5
Amortization	7.1	6.0
Amortization of deferred financing costs and original issue discount	1.0	0.7
Debt extinguishment costs	—	6.0
Foreign currency exchange loss	1.1	3.9
Deferred income tax provision	11.3	4.3
Net loss on asset disposals	0.7	2.4
Stock compensation	12.7	12.6
Equity in net income from affiliated companies	(14.3)	(12.0)
Dividends received from affiliated companies	30.0	10.0
Other, net	(4.4)	(4.4)
Working capital changes that provided (used) cash, excluding the effect of acquisitions and dispositions:
Receivables	(33.2)	(18.4)
Inventories	(3.1)	5.5
Prepaids and other current assets	—	(1.8)
Accounts payable	9.7	2.6
Accrued liabilities	(25.1)	(3.1)
Net cash provided by operating activities, continuing operations	52.8	37.2
Net cash provided by operating activities, discontinued operations	—	12.1
Net cash provided by operating activities	52.8	49.3
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(25.8)	(28.0)
Payments for business divestiture	(3.7)	—
Business combinations, net of cash acquired	—	(42.0)
Net cash used in investing activities, continuing operations	(29.5)	(70.0)
Net cash used in investing activities, discontinued operations	—	(32.0)
Net cash used in investing activities	(29.5)	(102.0)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of long-term debt, net of discount	—	897.8
Debt issuance costs	—	(1.3)
Repayments of long-term debt	(4.5)	(900.0)
Repurchases of common shares	(7.1)	—
Tax withholdings on equity award vesting	(0.3)	(1.5)
Net cash used in financing activities, continuing operations	(11.9)	(5.0)
Net cash used in financing activities, discontinued operations	—	(1.1)
Net cash used in financing activities	(11.9)	(6.1)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	(1.1)	(3.3)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	10.3	(62.1)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period	140.9	137.2
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period	$151.2	$75.1
Less: cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash of discontinued operations	—	(17.6)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period of continuing operations	$151.2	$57.4

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 8

Appendix Table A-1: Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	(in millions)
Reconciliation of net income (loss) from continuing operations to Adjusted EBITDA
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	$19.2	$(7.9)	$27.1	$(10.6)
Provision for income taxes	7.3	7.7	13.0	2.5
Interest expense, net	8.9	8.7	17.3	19.2
Depreciation and amortization	19.7	20.0	39.2	39.5
EBITDA	55.1	28.5	96.6	50.6
Joint venture depreciation, amortization and interest(a)	4.0	3.7	8.1	7.3
Amortization of investment in affiliate step-up(b)	1.6	1.6	3.2	3.3
Debt extinguishment costs	—	11.7	—	11.7
Net loss on asset disposals(c)	0.6	1.6	0.7	2.4
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain)(d)	0.5	(1.2)	1.1	3.9
LIFO expense (benefit)(e)	0.2	(0.5)	0.4	(0.7)
Transaction and other related costs(f)	0.8	0.6	5.1	1.1
Equity-based compensation	5.4	6.3	12.7	12.6
Restructuring, integration and business optimization expenses(g)	4.7	0.1	5.1	2.3
Defined benefit pension plan benefit(h)	(0.6)	(0.6)	(1.1)	(1.2)
Other(i)	0.6	0.9	0.2	1.7
Adjusted EBITDA	$72.9	$52.7	$132.1	$95.0

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 9

Descriptions to Ecovyst Non-GAAP Reconciliations
(a)We use Adjusted EBITDA as a performance measure to evaluate our financial results. Because the Catalyst Technologies segment includes our 50% interest in the Zeolyst Joint Venture, we include an adjustment for our 50% proportionate share of depreciation, amortization and interest expense of the Zeolyst Joint Venture.
(b)Represents the amortization of the fair value adjustments associated with the equity affiliate investment in the Zeolyst Joint Venture as a result of a prior business combination. We determined the fair value of the equity affiliate investment and the fair value step-up was then attributed to the underlying assets of the Zeolyst Joint Venture. Amortization is primarily related to the fair value adjustments associated with fixed assets and intangible assets, including customer relationships and technical know-how.
(c)When asset disposals occur, we remove the impact of net gain/loss of the disposed asset because such impact primarily reflects the non-cash write-off of long-lived assets no longer in use.
(d)Reflects the exclusion of the foreign currency transaction gains and losses in the statements of income primarily related to the non-permanent intercompany debt denominated in local currency translated to U.S. dollars.
(e)Represents non-cash adjustments to the Company’s LIFO reserves for certain inventories in the U.S. that are valued using the LIFO method, which we believe provides a means of comparison to other companies that may not use the same basis of accounting for inventories.
(f)Relates to certain transaction costs, including debt financing, due diligence and other costs related to transactions that are completed, pending or abandoned, that we believe are not representative of our ongoing business operations.
(g)Includes the impact of restructuring, integration and business optimization expenses which are incremental costs that are not representative of our ongoing business operations.
(h)Represents adjustments for defined benefit pension plan (benefit) costs in our statements of income. All of our defined benefit pension plan obligations are under defined benefit pension plans that are frozen. As such, we do not view such income or expenses as core to our ongoing business operations.
(i)Other costs consist of certain expenses that are not core to our ongoing business operations, including environmental remediation-related costs, capital and franchise taxes. Included in this line-item are rounding discrepancies that may arise from rounding from dollars (in thousands) to dollars (in millions).

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 10

Appendix Table A-2: Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted Net Income(1)

	Three months ended June 30,
	2022			2021
	Pre-tax	Tax expense (benefit)	After-tax	Pre-tax	Tax expense (benefit)	After-tax
	(in millions)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	$26.5	$7.3	$19.2	$(0.2)	$7.7	$(7.9)

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings (loss) per share - continuing operations			$0.14			$(0.06)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share - continuing operations			$0.14			$(0.06)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations	$26.5	$7.3	$19.2	$(0.2)	$7.7	$(7.9)
Amortization of investment in affiliate step-up(b)	1.6	0.4	1.2	1.6	0.4	1.2
Debt extinguishment costs	—	—	—	11.7	3.1	8.6
Net loss on asset disposals(c)	0.6	0.2	0.4	1.6	0.4	1.2
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain)(d)	0.5	0.1	0.4	(1.2)	(0.4)	(0.8)
LIFO expense (benefit)(e)	0.2	—	0.2	(0.5)	(0.1)	(0.4)
Transaction and other related costs(f)	0.8	0.2	0.6	0.6	0.2	0.4
Equity-based compensation	5.4	0.7	4.7	6.3	1.7	4.6
Restructuring, integration and business optimization expenses(g)	4.7	1.2	3.5	0.1	—	0.1
Defined benefit plan pension benefit(h)	(0.6)	—	(0.6)	(0.6)	(0.2)	(0.4)
Other(i)	0.6	0.1	0.5	0.9	0.4	0.5
Adjusted Net Income, including Intraperiod allocation	40.3	10.2	30.1	20.3	13.2	7.1
Intraperiod allocation for restating discontinued operations(3)	—	—	—	—	(7.8)	7.8
Adjusted Net Income(1)	$40.3	$10.2	$30.1	$20.3	$5.4	$14.9

Adjusted earnings per share:
Adjusted basic earnings per share			$0.22			$0.11
Adjusted diluted earnings per share			$0.22			$0.11

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic			138,035,764			136,095,060
Diluted			139,149,560			137,586,914

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 11

	Six months ended June 30,
	2022			2021
	Pre-tax	Tax expense (benefit)	After-tax	Pre-tax	Tax expense (benefit)	After-tax
	(in millions)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	$40.1	$13.0	$27.1	$(8.1)	$2.5	$(10.6)

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings (loss) per share - continuing operations			$0.20			$(0.08)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share - continuing operations			$0.19			$(0.08)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations	$40.1	$13.0	$27.1	$(8.1)	$2.5	$(10.6)
Amortization of investment in affiliate step-up(b)	3.2	0.8	2.4	3.3	0.9	2.4
Debt extinguishment costs	—	—	—	11.7	3.1	8.6
Net loss on asset disposals(c)	0.7	0.2	0.5	2.4	0.7	1.7
Foreign currency exchange loss(d)	1.1	0.2	0.9	3.9	1.1	2.8
LIFO expense (benefit)(e)	0.4	0.1	0.3	(0.7)	(0.2)	(0.5)
Transaction and other related costs(f)	5.1	1.2	3.9	1.1	0.3	0.8
Equity-based compensation(2)	12.7	0.4	12.3	12.6	3.5	9.1
Restructuring, integration and business optimization expenses(g)	5.1	1.3	3.8	2.3	0.6	1.7
Defined benefit plan pension benefit(h)	(1.1)	(0.2)	(0.9)	(1.2)	(0.3)	(0.9)
Other(i)	0.2	—	0.2	1.7	0.5	1.2
Adjusted Net Income, including Intraperiod allocation	67.5	17.0	50.5	29.0	12.7	16.3
Intraperiod allocation for restating discontinued operations(3)	—	—	—	—	(4.8)	4.8
Adjusted Net Income(1)	$67.5	$17.0	$50.5	$29.0	$7.9	$21.1

Adjusted earnings per share:
Adjusted basic earnings per share			$0.37			$0.16
Adjusted diluted earnings per share			$0.36			$0.15

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic			137,876,185			136,072,165
Diluted			139,175,659			137,708,005

See Appendix Table A-1 for Descriptions to Ecovyst Non-GAAP Reconciliations in the table above.
(1)We define adjusted net income as net income attributable to Ecovyst adjusted for non-operating income or expense and the impact of certain non-cash or other items that are included in net income that we do not consider indicative of our ongoing operating performance. Adjusted net income is presented as a key performance indicator as we believe it will enhance a prospective investor’s understanding of our results of operations and financial condition. Adjusted net income may not be comparable with net income or adjusted net income as defined by other companies.
(2)Includes tax adjustments for the shortfall in stock compensation.
(3)Due to the sale of the Performance Chemicals business, the tax rates used to value deferred tax assets (“DTAs”) and deferred tax liabilities (“DTLs”) needs to be adjusted. Given it is a direct result of the sale of discontinued operations and the need to adjust the tax rate arose because of discontinued operations, the impact of revaluing the reporting entity’s DTAs and DTLs are reflected in continuing operations.

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 12

Appendix Table A-3: Sales and Adjusted EBITDA by Business Segment

	Three months ended June 30,			Six months ended June 30,
	2022	2021	% Change	2022	2021	% Change

Sales:
Ecoservices	$193.0	$120.8	59.8%	$347.0	$221.0	57.0%
Silica Catalysts	32.2	26.2	22.9%	57.9	52.6	10.1%
Total sales	$225.2	$147.0	53.2%	$404.9	$273.6	48.0%

Zeolyst Joint Venture sales	$35.9	$33.2	8.2%	$64.9	$62.2	4.4%

Adjusted EBITDA:
Ecoservices	$60.0	$40.5	48.1%	$109.3	$73.5	48.7%
Catalyst Technologies	21.4	20.7	3.4%	38.4	39.2	(2.0)%
Unallocated corporate expenses	(8.5)	(8.5)	—%	(15.6)	(17.6)	(11.4)%
Total Adjusted EBITDA	$72.9	$52.7	38.3%	$132.1	$95.0	39.1%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin:
Ecoservices	31.1%	33.5%		31.5%	33.3%
Catalyst Technologies(1)	31.4%	34.9%		31.3%	34.1%
Total Adjusted EBITDA Margin(1)	27.9%	29.3%		28.1%	28.3%

(1)Adjusted EBITDA margin calculation includes proportionate 50% share of sales from the Zeolyst Joint Venture.

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 13

Appendix Table A-4: Adjusted Free Cash Flow

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	(in millions)
Net cash provided by operating activities, continuing operations	$46.4	$20.7	$52.8	$37.2
Net cash provided by operating activities, discontinued operations	—	11.2	—	12.1
Net cash provided by operating activities	46.4	31.9	52.8	49.3

Less:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment, continuing operations	(15.0)	(15.4)	(25.8)	(28.0)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment, discontinued operations	—	(10.3)	—	(22.0)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment(1)	(15.0)	(25.7)	(25.8)	(50.0)

Free cash flow	31.4	6.2	27.0	(0.7)

Adjustments to free cash flow:
Proceeds from sale of assets	—	—	—	0.3
Net interest proceeds on currency swaps	—	—	—	2.3
Cash paid for costs related to segment disposals	0.5	14.0	14.1	21.0
Adjusted free cash flow(2)	$31.9	$20.2	$41.1	$22.9

Net cash used in investing activities(3)	$(15.1)	$(25.4)	$(29.5)	$(102.0)
Net cash used in financing activities	$(9.3)	$(4.1)	$(11.9)	$(6.1)

(1)Excludes the Company’s proportionate 50% share of capital expenditures from the Zeolyst Joint Venture.
(2)We define adjusted free cash flow as net cash provided by operating activities less purchases of property, plant and equipment, adjusted for proceeds from sale of assets, net interest proceeds on swaps designated as net investment hedges, the cash paid for segment disposals and cash paid for debt financing costs included in cash from operating activities. Adjusted free cash flow is a non-GAAP financial measure that we believe will enhance a prospective investor’s understanding of our ability to generate additional cash from operations and is an important financial measure for use in evaluating our financial performance. Our presentation of adjusted free cash flow is not intended to replace, and should not be considered superior to, the presentation of our net cash provided by operating activities determined in accordance with GAAP. Additionally, our definition of adjusted free cash flow is limited, in that it does not represent residual cash flows available for discretionary expenditures, due to the fact that the measure does not deduct the payments required for debt service and other contractual obligations or payments made for business acquisitions. Therefore, we believe it is important to view adjusted free cash flow as a measure that provides supplemental information to our consolidated statements of cash flows. You should not consider adjusted free cash flow in isolation or as an alternative to the presentation of our financial results in accordance with GAAP. The presentation of adjusted free cash flow may differ from similar measures reported by other companies and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures.
(3)Net cash used in investing activities includes purchases of property, plant and equipment, proceeds from sale of assets and net interest proceeds on swaps designated as net investment hedges, which are also included in our computation of adjusted free cash flow.

Ecovyst Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Release	Page 14